

National Gazette

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication).

No. G74]

PORT MORESBY, FRIDAY, 26th APRIL

[2002

Public Finances (Management) Act 1995

CORRIGENDUM

- I, Andrew Kumbakor, MP and Minister for Finance, Planning and Rural Development, by virtue of the powers conferred by the *Public Finances (Management) Act* 1995, and all other powers me enabling, hereby give notice that:—
 - 1. Pursuant to a Government Instruction issued by this Ministry on the 16th of February, 1999, establishing the Public Curator's Trust Account and for related purposes, in accordance with Section 15 of the *Public Finances (Management) Act* 1995, I regret to advise that the instrument contains therein an erroneous matter which has been to the detriment of the Office of the Public Curator.
 - 2. In accordance with Section 3 of the *Public Finances (Management) Act* 1995, and by virtue of powers conferred by Section 15 of the *Public Finances (Management) Act* 1995, I hereby rectify the errors accordingly;
 - 2.1 In respect of paragraph 2 of the Instrument, by deleting in part from subparagraph (b) the words "Departmental Secretary for Attorney-General" and replacing the same with the words "Public Curator". The new paragraph 2(b) now will read;
 - "2(b) that the Account shall be administered by the Public Curator,"
 - In respect of paragraph 3 of the Instrument, by deleting the words "Departmental Secretary for the Department of Attorney-Geneal" and replacing the same with the words "Public Curator". The new paragraph 3 now will read;
 - "3. That the Public Curator shall keep records or such records pertaining to this account and shall:—
 - 3. This notice takes effect forthwith.

Dated this 26th day of April, 2002.

Hon. A. KUMBAKOR, MP., Minister for Finance, Planning and Rural Development.